

**Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
Central Board of Excise & Customs
New Delhi**

Notification No. 06/2007-Customs

Dated 22nd January, 2007

G.S.R.(E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-Section (1) of Section 25 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), the Central Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby makes the following further amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 21/2002-Customs, dated the 1st March, 2002 which was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.118 (E), dated the 1st March, 2002, namely :-

In the said Notification,-

(A) in the Table,-

(i) after S. No. 60 and the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be inserted, namely :-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
"60A	2523 29	All goods	Nil	-	-";

(ii) after S. No. 77A and the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be inserted, namely :-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
"77B	2801 to 2805	All goods	5%	-	-";

(iii) against S. No. 207, for the entry in column (4), the entry "5%" shall be substituted;

(iv) for S. No. 441 and the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be substituted, namely :-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
"441	9801	All goods	7.5%	-	-";

(v) against S. No. 448,-

(a) for the entry in column (4), relating to items listed at (A) in column (3), the entry "5%" shall be substituted;

(b) for the entry in column (4), relating to item listed at (B) in column (3), the entry "5%" shall be substituted;

(vi) against S. No. 456, for the entry in column (4), the entry "5%" shall be substituted;

(vii) against S. No. 457, for the entry in column (4), the entry "5%" shall be substituted;

(viii) after S. No. 457 and the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be inserted, namely :-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
"457A.	7411 or 7412	All goods	7.5%	-	-";

(ix) against S. No. 459, for the entry in column (4), the entry "5%" shall be substituted;

(x) after S. No. 459 and the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be inserted, namely :-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
"459A.	7907	Zinc tubes, pipes and tube or pipe fittings	7.5%	-	-";

- (xi) against S. No. 460, for the entry in column (4), the entry “5%” shall be substituted;
- (xii) against S. No. 461, for the entry in column (4), the entry “5%” shall be substituted;
- (xiii) against S. No. 489, for the entry in column (4), the entry “5%” shall be substituted;
- (xiv) against S. No. 495, for the entry in column (4), the entry “5%” shall be substituted;
- (xv) after S. No. 495 and the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be inserted, namely :-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
“495A	7608 or 7609 00 00	All goods	7.5%	-	-”;

- (xvi) against S. No. 497, for the entry in column (4), the entry “5%” shall be substituted;
- (xvii) against S. No. 497A, for the entry in column (4), the entry “5%” shall be substituted;
- (xviii) after S. No. 497A and the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be inserted, namely :-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
“497B.	84 (except 8413 11 10, 8413 19 10, 8413 20 00, 8413 91 40, 8414 20 10, 8414 20 20, 8414 51 10, 8414 51 20, 8414 51 30, 8414 59 20, 8414 90 12, 8414 90 30, 8415, 8418 10 90, 8418 21 00, 8418 29 00, 8418 30 90, 8418 69 20, 8418 69 30, 8419 11 10, 8419 19 10, 8419 81, 8419 90 10, 8421 21 20, 8422 11 00, 8422 90 20, 8423 10 00, 8423 90 10, 8433 11 90, 8433 19 90, 8450 11 00, 8450 12 00, 8450 19 00, 8450 90 10, 8451 21 00, 8451 30 10, 8452 10, 8452 30 10, 8452 90 10, 8469 00 20, 8469 00 90 and 8472 90 10)	All goods	7.5%	-	-”;

- (xix) after S. No. 502 and the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be inserted, namely :-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
“502A	85 (except 8502 11 00, 8502 20 10, 8504 3100, 8504 32 00, 8504 40 10, 8504 40 30, 8506, 8507, 8508, 8509, 8510, 8512 10 00, 8512 20 10, 8512 20 20, 8512 30 10, 8512 40 00, 8513 10 10, 8516, 8518, 8519, 8521, 8522, 8523, 8525 50 50, 8525 80, 8527, 8528, 8529 10 19, 8529 10 29, 8529 10 99, 8529 90 90, 8531, 8536 10 10, 8536 41 00, 8536 61, 8536 69, 8539, 8540 and 8548)	All goods	7.5%	-	-”;

(xx) after S. No. 506 and the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be inserted, namely :-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
“506A	90 (except 9001, 9002, 9003, 9004, 9005, 9006, 9007, 9008, 9010 60 00, 9013 10 10, 9016, 9017, 9018, 9019, 9020 00 00, 9021, 9022, 9023, 9025 11 10, 9025 19 10, 9027 10 00, 9028 30 and 9029 10 10)	All goods	7.5%	-	-”;

(xxi) against S.No.541, for the entry in column (4), the entry “5%” shall be substituted;

(B) in the Annexure, condition No. 94 shall be omitted.

Sd/-

(S. BAJAJ)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

[F. No. B-1/1/2007-TRU]

Note : The principal Notification was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R. 118(E), dated the 1st March, 2002 and was last amended by Notification No.129/2006-Customs, dated the 30th December, 2006 which was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary vide number G.S.R.790(E), dated the 30th December, 2006.